

Legislation Text

File #: 5482, Version: 0

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$61,867.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2021 Grant Fund in acceptance of the Missouri Western Interdiction and Narcotics Task Force grant awarded by the Missouri Department of Public Safety.

ORDINANCE NO. 5482, January 25, 2021

INTRODUCED BY Charlie Franklin, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office has been awarded the Missouri Western Interdiction and Narcotics

(MoWIN) Task Force grant in the amount of \$61,867.00 by the Missouri Department of Public Safety;

and,

WHEREAS, this grant funds the vehicle allowance and salary for one deputy assigned to the MoWIN Task Force; and,

WHEREAS, an appropriation is necessary in order to place the grant funds in the proper spending accounts; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following appropriation from the undesignated fund balance of the 2021 Grant Fund be and hereby is made:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION FROM TO

Grant Fund MoWIN

010-4217 010-32810 010-32810	45956 - Increase Revenues Undesignated Fund Balance Undesignated Fund Balance	\$61,867 \$61,867	\$61,867
010-4217	55010 - Regular Salary		\$50,440
010-4217	55030 - Overtime Salaries		\$ 5,799
010-4217	56630 - Rent Auto Equipment		\$ 5,628

and,

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that all County officials be and hereby are authorized to execute all

documents necessary to give effect to said grant.

..Enacted and Approved Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County Executive.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chief Deputy County Counselor

County Counselor

I hereby certify that the attached ordinance, Ordinance No. 5482 introduced on January 25, 2021, was duly passed on January 25, 2021 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas <u>9</u> Nays <u>0</u>

Abstaining <u>0</u>

Absents _	<u>0</u>
-----------	----------

This Ordinance is hereby transmitted to the County Executive for his signature.

Date

Spino, Clerk of Legislature

Jo

I hereby approve the attached Ordinance No. 5482.

Date		Frank Jr., County Executive	White,
Funds sufficient for this a	appropriation ar	e available from the source indicated below.	
ACCOUNT NUMBER:	010	32810	
ACCOUNT TITLE:	Grant Fund	Lindesign stad Fund Delense	
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$61,867.00	Undesignated Fund Balance	
Date			Chief

Date

Administrative Officer